
No. 16-3017

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL COSCIA,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 14-cr-551
The Honorable Judge Harry D. Leinenweber

**REPLY BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT MICHAEL COSCIA**

KOBRE & KIM LLP

200 S. Wacker Drive, 31st Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60606
+1 312 429 5100

Michael S. Kim
David H. McGill
Jason Manning
Melanie L. Oxhorn

DENTONS US LLP

233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
+1 312 876 8000

Stephen J. Senderowitz
Marilyn B. Rosen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Commodities Fraud Convictions Must Be Reversed..... 4

 a. The Government Points To No Evidence That Coscia’s Order
 Activity Was Deceptive..... 5

 b. The Government Did Not Prove Materiality 10

 II. The Spoofing Convictions Must Be Reversed..... 13

 a. The Anti-Spoofing Statute Is Inherently Vague..... 14

 b. Coscia Lacked Fair Notice of The Government’s Definition
 of Spoofing 17

 c. The Anti-Spoofing Provision Encourages Arbitrary
 Enforcement..... 19

 d. The Anti-Spoofing Provision Could Be Construed To Prohibit
 The Disruptive Practice Of Entering and Cancelling Orders
 Without Subjecting Them To Market Risk..... 23

 III. Coscia’s Sentence Is Tainted By An Erroneous Guidelines
 Calculation 24

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. App. P. 32(A)(7) 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashton v. Kentucky, 384 U.S. 195 (1966) 23

Desai v. Mukasey, 520 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2008) 17

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 23

Liparota v. United States, 471 U.S. 419 (1985) 19

Lopez v. Gonzales, 549 U.S. 47 (2006) 17

Nutrilab, Inc. v. Schweiker, 713 F.2d 335 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 17

Record Head Corp. v. Sachen, 682 F.2d 672 (7th Cir. 1982)20, 21

Stoller v. CFTC, 834 F.2d 262 (2d Cir. 1987) 15

Stone Fort Holdings, LLC, v. Doe(s), 2016 WL 5934096,
No. 16 C 4991 (RWG) (N.D. Ill. Oct. 11, 2016).....8, 10, 22

Sullivan & Long, Inc. v. Scattered Corp., 47 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1995) 13

United States v. Finnerty, 474 F. Supp. 2d 530 (S.D.N.Y. 2007),
aff'd, 533 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008) 13

United States v. Moses, 219 F. App'x 847 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 25

United States v. Radley, 659 F. Supp. 2d 803 (S.D. Tex. 2009),
aff'd on other grounds, 623 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2011).....9, 10

United States v. Schneider, 930 F.2d 555 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 26

United States v. Thornton, 539 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2008) 11

United States v. Walsh, 723 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2013) 24

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 6c 24

U.S.S.G. §2B1.125, 26
